

GAHC010220352025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5810/2025**

DIGBOLOY BORAH AND 4 ORS.

S/O.- SRI BIRAJ BORAH, R/O- VILL.- POHARDIA GAON, P.O.- BHURAMORA,  
P.S.- GARAMUR, DIST- MAJULI, PIN- 785014, ASSAM.

2: SMTI RITUSMITA DEEVI

D/O - SRI HEMANTA KR. NATH

R/O- POLICE RESERVE

FAUZDAR PATTY

P.O. AND P.S.- NAHAON

DIST- NAGAON

ASSAM

PIN- 782001.

3: DEEPANJAL GHOSH

SON OF SRI NITYANANDA GHOSH

R/O- DAKHIN BIDYANAGAR

P.O. AND P.S- HOJAI

ASSAM

782435.

4: MANOJ NEWAR

S/O- SRI RAMEN KUMAR NEWAR

R/O- TENGABARI

LEHUGAON

P.O. AND P.S.- BISWANATH CHARIALI

DIST.- BISWANATH

ASSAM

PIN-784176.

5: SMTI HIMAKSHI MAJUMDAR

D/O- SRI HEMANTA KUMAR MAJUMDAR

R/O- SONAPUR

P.O.- PANITEMA

CO-DISTRICT KAMALPUR

DIST- KAMRUP  
PIN- 781101

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,  
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-781019

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. J C GOGOI, P P DAS (P-1 TO 6),MR. P BORDOLOI (P-1 TO 6),MR. K KALITA,MR B ISLAM

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, SEC. EDU.,

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/293/2026

SMTI KRISHNA CHUTIA  
S/O.- SRI PARAG CHUTIA  
AGED ABOUT 23 YEARS  
1.R/O- VILL- LAHING ERA GAON  
BR.P.O.- LAHING  
P.S.- TEOK  
DIST.BRJORHAT  
PIN- 785635  
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6..

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM KAHILIPAR AGUWAHATI 19

-----

Advocate for : MR. P BORDOLOI  
Advocate for : SC  
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN**

**ORDER**

**Date : 18.03.2026**

Ms. R. Baruah, learned standing counsel Secondary Education pays for some time to file affidavit in the instant case.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter on **27.04.2026**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**