

GAHC010139382025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3564/2025

NAYANMONI SAIKIA AND 2 ORS
D/O SRI NIRANJAN SAIKIA, R/O SUTAR RANDHANI CHULK, P.O.
BARANGATOLI, P.S. KHATUWAL, DIST- NAGAON, ASSAM

2: MANJIT SARMA
S/O- SRI JANARDAN SARMA
R/O- VILL.- PACHAMTOLA
CHHAYGAON
P.O. AND P.S. CHHAYGAON
DIST. KAMRUP
PIN- 781124.

3: SMTI. CHAYANIKA NATH
D/O- LATE DHIRENDRA CHANDRA NATH
R/O- VILL.- BASHBARI
P.S. BONGAIGAON
P.O. NORTH BOITAMARI
DIST. BONGAIGAON
PIN- 783380

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2: THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. J C GOGOI, P P DAS (P-1 TO 6), MR. P BORDOLOI (P-1 TO 6), MR B ISLAM

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU., MR. U S BORA, (FOR R. NO.3-13), MR. S

BORTHAKUR, (FOR R. NO.3-13)

Linked Case : WP(C)/5810/2025

DIGBOLOY BORAH AND 4 ORS.
S/O.- SRI BIRAJ BORAH
R/O- VILL.- POHARDIA GAON
P.O.- BHURAMORA
P.S.- GARAMUR
DIST- MAJULI
PIN- 785014
ASSAM.

2: SMTI RITUSMITA DEEVI
D/O - SRI HEMANTA KR. NATH
R/O- POLICE RESERVE
FAUZDAR PATTY
P.O. AND P.S.- NAHAON
DIST- NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782001.

3: DEEPANJAL GHOSH
SON OF SRI NITYANANDA GHOSH
R/O- DAKHIN BIDYANAGAR
P.O. AND P.S- HOJAI
ASSAM
782435.

4: MANOJ NEWAR
S/O- SRI RAMEN KUMAR NEWAR
R/O- TENGABARI
LEHUGAON
P.O. AND P.S.- BISWANATH CHARIALI
DIST.- BISWANATH
ASSAM
PIN-784176.

5: SMTI HIMAKSHI MAJUMDAR
D/O- SRI HEMANTA KUMAR MAJUMDAR
R/O- SONAPUR
P.O.- PANITEMA
CO-DISTRICT KAMALPUR
DIST- KAMRUP
PIN- 781101.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019.

Advocate for : MR. J C GOGOI
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

ORDER

Date : 27.04.2026

On the prayer made by Mr. P. Bordoloi, learned counsel for the petitioners, let this matter be segregated.

Ms. P. Das, learned Standing Counsel, Secondary Education Department, appearing for the said department in both the cases is granted further three (3) weeks time to file counter-affidavit.

List the matters again on 28.05.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant