

GAHC010220352025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5810/2025

DIGBOLOY BORAH AND 4 ORS.

S/O.- SRI BIRAJ BORAH, R/O- VILL.- POHARDIA GAON, P.O.- BHURAMORA,
P.S.- GARAMUR, DIST- MAJULI, PIN- 785014, ASSAM.

2: SMTI RITUSMITA DEEVI
D/O - SRI HEMANTA KR. NATH
R/O- POLICE RESERVE
FAUZDAR PATTY
P.O. AND P.S.- NAHAON
DIST- NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782001.

3: DEEPANJAL GHOSH
SON OF SRI NITYANANDA GHOSH
R/O- DAKHIN BIDYANAGAR
P.O. AND P.S- HOJAI
ASSAM
782435.

4: MANOJ NEWAR
S/O- SRI RAMEN KUMAR NEWAR
R/O- TENGABARI
LEHUGAON
P.O. AND P.S.- BISWANATH CHARIALI
DIST.- BISWANATH
ASSAM
PIN-784176.

5: SMTI HIMAKSHI MAJUMDAR
D/O- SRI HEMANTA KUMAR MAJUMDAR
R/O- SONAPUR
P.O.- PANITEMA
CO-DISTRICT KAMALPUR

DIST- KAMRUP
PIN- 781101

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. J C GOGOI, P P DAS (P-1 TO 6),MR. P BORDOLOI (P-1 TO 6),MR. K KALITA,MR B ISLAM

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU.,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR

ORDER

Date : 26-06-2026

Heard Ms. N. Nirola, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. P. Bordoloi, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. D. Musahary, learned standing counsel, Secondary Education, Assam appearing for the respondents.

Ms. Musahary submits that an affidavit on behalf of the respondent represented by her would be filed on or before 03-08-2026.

In view of the above, Registry to list this matter again on 12-08-2026.

In the meanwhile, on the filing of the affidavit by the respondents, petitioner is at liberty to bring on record rejoinder, thereto, if so advised.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant