

GAHC010139382025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3564/2025

NAYANMONI SAIKIA AND 2 ORS
D/O SRI NIRANJAN SAIKIA, R/O SUTAR RANDHANI CHULK, P.O.
BARANGATOLI, P.S. KHATUWAL, DIST- NAGAON, ASSAM

2: MANJIT SARMA
S/O- SRI JANARDAN SARMA
R/O- VILL.- PACHAMTOLA
CHHAYGAON
P.O. AND P.S. CHHAYGAON
DIST. KAMRUP
PIN- 781124.

3: SMTI. CHAYANIKA NATH
D/O- LATE DHIRENDRA CHANDRA NATH
R/O- VILL.- BASHBARI
P.S. BONGAIGAON
P.O. NORTH BOITAMARI
DIST. BONGAIGAON
PIN- 783380

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 12 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2: THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019.

3: HADI HASAN RAJA
S/O KHALILUDDIN AHMED
R/O BARIGAON NALBARI

P.O. DAKHINGAON
P.S. GHAGRAPAR
PIN-781350
ASSAM

4:BISWAJIT DEKA
S/O SRI DHANESWAR DEKA
R/O BORUAHPARA MANGALDOI
P.O. MANGALDOI
P.S. MANGALDOI
DIST- DARRAN
GASSAM
PIN-784125

5:MS. PRIYANKA HAZARIKA
D/O PRABHAT CHANDRA HAZARIKA
R/O CHAMUA
P.O. BORBALI
P.S. BIHPURIA
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN-784163

6:MD. ZIYARUL ISLAM
S/O SAPIAR RAHMAN
R/O BOROKAZIR GAON KHOPATI PT-1
P.O. HAJIR HAT
P.S. SUCKCHAR
DIST- SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-783128

7:SYEDA AZMIN REHMAN
D/O SYED AHAMMAD ALI
R/O MOUKHOWA
P.O. MANIKPUR
P.S. MANIKPUR
DIST- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-783392

8:HUSSAIN ALI
S/O ALI AKBAR
R/O KALGACHIA
P.O. AND P.S. KALGACHIA
DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781319

9:SAIFUL ISLAM AHMED
S/O MOBARAQUE ALI AHMED
R/O LARUAJAN
P.O. CHAMPUPARA
P.S. CHHAYGAON
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM
PIN-781136

10:SAIDUL ISLAM CHOUDHURY
S/O ABDUL MANNAN CHOUDHURY
R/O KANAIMARA PT-I
P.O. KANAIMARA
SOUTH SALMARA
PIN-783135

11:TINKUL KUMAR BORAH
S/O SRI BHABEN CHANDRA BORAH
R/O PURANIGUDAM BORPANIGAON
DIST- NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN-782141

12:DIBYA JYOTI KALITA
S/O HEM KALITA
R/O NAMGAON
P.O. BORBHAGIA
P.S. ULUWARI
DIST- NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN-782138

13:JIARUL HOQUE
S/O ABDUL MAZID SARKAR
R/O BHAMANDANGA PART-II
P.O. KHERBARI
P.S. AGOMANI
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-78333

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. J C GOGOI, P P DAS (P-1 TO 6),MR. P BORDOLOI (P-1 TO 6),MR B ISLAM

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU., MR. U S BORA, (FOR R. NO.3-13),MR. S BORTHAKUR, (FOR R. NO.3-13)

Linked Case : WP(C)/5810/2025

DIGBOLOY BORAH AND 4 ORS.
S/O.- SRI BIRAJ BORAH
R/O- VILL.- POHARDIA GAON
P.O.- BHURAMORA
P.S.- GARAMUR
DIST- MAJULI
PIN- 785014
ASSAM.

2: SMTI RITUSMITA DEEVI
D/O - SRI HEMANTA KR. NATH
R/O- POLICE RESERVE
FAUZDAR PATTY
P.O. AND P.S.- NAHAON
DIST- NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782001.

3: DEEPANJAL GHOSH
SON OF SRI NITYANANDA GHOSH
R/O- DAKHIN BIDYANAGAR
P.O. AND P.S- HOJAI
ASSAM
782435.

4: MANOJ NEWAR
S/O- SRI RAMEN KUMAR NEWAR
R/O- TENGABARI
LEHUGAON
P.O. AND P.S.- BISWANATH CHARIALI
DIST.- BISWANATH
ASSAM
PIN-784176.

5: SMTI HIMAKSHI MAJUMDAR
D/O- SRI HEMANTA KUMAR MAJUMDAR
R/O- SONAPUR
P.O.- PANITEMA
CO-DISTRICT KAMALPUR
DIST- KAMRUP
PIN- 781101.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019.

Advocate for : MR. J C GOGOI
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA

ORDER

12.08.2026

Heard Mr. P Bordoloi, learned counsel for the petitioners. Also heard Mr. U Sharma, learned counsel for the respondents.

It is submitted that an affidavit has been filed in W.P(C) No. 5810/2025 yesterday.

The learned counsel for the petitioners on the other hand submits that no copies have been served on the petitioner.

In the event, the respondents have filed their affidavit, copies thereof must be served on all the parties before the Court.

Let these matters therefore be listed on 24.08.2026 by which date, the respondents will apprise the Court on the status of the affidavit filed.

The respondents will also apprise the Court whether they intent to file any affidavit in W.P(C) No. 3564/2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant